Total  73,318.60  73,290.34  8.28  14.40  9.60  -   73,322.62

	 C.3) Market risk

	 Market risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.
Market risk comprises three types of risk namely : price risk, currency risk and interest rate risk. The objective of market risk
management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

	 Price risk

	 The Company invests in mutual funds, alternative investment fund, equity shares, portfolio management service, infrastructure
investment trust and limited liability partnership firm, bonds and debentures, which are susceptible to market price risk arising
from uncertainties about future values of the investment securities. In order to manage its price risk arising from investments,
the Company diversifies its portfolio in accordance with the limits set by the risk management policies. For such investments, a
2% of carrying value, increase at the reporting date would have increased profit and equity and an equal change in the opposite
direction would have decreased profit and equity.

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024
Market price sensitivity (impact of profit before tax)
Increase by 200 bps  1,836.32  1,188.22
Decrease by 200 bps  (1,836.32)  (1,188.22)
Market price sensitivity (impact on equity post tax)
Increase by 200 bps  1,374.16  889.17
Decrease by 200 bps  (1,374.16)  (889.17)

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

Action Construction Equipment Limited

(All amounts in `Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

190

	 Foreign currency risk

	 Currency risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange
rates. Exposure arises primarily due to exchange rate fluctuations between the functional currency and other currencies from the
Company’s operating, investing and financing activities. The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currency
(mainly US Dollar, Euro, GYD and CNY) which are subject to the risk of exchange rate fluctuations. Considering the low volume of
foreign currency transactions, the Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk is limited hence the Company does not use any
derivative instruments to manage its exposure.

	 Foreign currency risk exposure in USD:

	 	The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in `, are as follows

Particulars As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Financial assets  1,937.69  1,026.49

Financial liabilities  6,402.83  4,645.24

Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)/assets  (4,465.14)  (3,618.75)

	 Sensitivity

	 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the US dollar against ` at March 31 would have affected the measurement of
financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This
analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

	 The sensitivity of profit/(loss) and equity to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments.

Particulars As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

USD sensitivity (Impact on profit before tax)

`/USD increase by 200 bps*  (89.30)  (72.38)

`/USD decrease by 200 bps*  89.30  72.38

USD sensitivity (impact on equity post tax)

`/USD increase by 200 bps*  (66.83)  (54.16)

`/USD decrease by 200 bps*  66.83  54.16

	 *Holding all others variables constant

	 Foreign currency risk exposure in EURO:

	 The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in `, are as follows

Particulars As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Financial assets  759.57  352.33
Financial liabilities  393.25  0.24
Net exposure to foreign currency risk  366.32  352.09

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

Annual Report  2024-25

(All amounts in `Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

191

		 Sensitivity
	 The sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated

financial instruments.

Particulars As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

EURO sensitivity (Impact on profit before tax)

`/EURO increase by 200 bps*  7.33  7.04

`/EURO decrease by 200 bps*  (7.33)  (7.04)

EURO sensitivity (impact on equity post tax)

`/EURO increase by 200 bps*  5.48  5.27

`/EURO decrease by 200 bps*  (5.48)  (5.27)

	 *Holding all others variables constant

	 Foreign currency risk exposure in GYD:

	 The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in `, are as follows

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2025
As at

March 31, 2024
Financial assets  464.48  -
Financial liabilities  -   -
Net exposure to foreign currency risk  464.48  -

	 Sensitivity

		 The sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments.

Particulars As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

GYD sensitivity (Impact on profit before tax)

`/GYD increase by 200 bps*  9.29 -

`/GYD decrease by 200 bps*  (9.29) -
GYD sensitivity (impact on equity post tax)
`/GYD increase by 200 bps*  6.95 -
`/GYD decrease by 200 bps*  (6.95) -

	 *Holding all other variables constant

	 Foreign currency risk exposure in CNY:

	 The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in `, are as follows

Particulars As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Financial assets  194.04  101.11

Financial liabilities  785.63  298.72
Net exposure to foreign currency risk  (591.59)  (197.61)

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

Action Construction Equipment Limited

(All amounts in `Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

192

	 Sensitivity

		 The sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments.

Particulars As at
March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

CNY sensitivity (Impact on profit before tax)

`/CNY increase by 200 bps*  (11.83)  (3.95)

`/CNY decrease by 200 bps*  11.83  3.95
CNY sensitivity (impact on equity post tax)
`/CNY increase by 200 bps*  (8.85)  (2.96)
`/CNY decrease by 200 bps*  8.85  2.96

	 *Holding all other variables constant

	 C.4) Interest Rate Risk

	 The Company’s interest rate risk arises from investment in bonds and debentures and borrowings. Investment in bonds and
debentures and borrowings at variable rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk, whilst investment in bonds and
debentures and borrowings at fixed rates expose the Company to fair value interest rate risk. The risks are managed by monitoring
an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings.

	 Exposure to interest rate risk :- The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the

[…]

March 31, 2025

As at
March 31, 2024

Fixed rate instruments
Investment in bonds and debentures  27,892.75  19,786.43

Total Fixed rate instruments  27,892.75  19,786.43

Variable rate instruments
Short term borrowings from bank 1,446.81 387.81
Total variable rate instruments  1,446.81  387.81

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis of interest rate

	 The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore,
a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss .

	 A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/ (decreased)
equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
exchange rates, remain constant.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments for the year ended March 31, 2025

Particulars
 Impact on profit

before tax - 50
bps increase

 Impact on profit
before tax - 50
bps decrease

Impact on other
components of
equity - 50 bps

increase

Impact on other
components of
equity - 50 bps

decrease
Variable - rate instruments (7.23) 7.23 (5.41)  5.41

Total (7.23) 7.23 (5.41)  5.41

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

Annual Report  2024-25

(All amounts in `Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

193

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments for the year ended March 31, 2024

Particulars
 Impact on profit

before tax - 50
bps increase

 Impact on profit
before tax - 50
bps decrease

Impact on other
components of
equity - 50 bps

increase

Impact on other
components of
equity - 50 bps

decrease
Variable - rate instruments (1.94) 1.94 (1.45) (1.45)

Total (1.94) 1.94 (1.45) (1.45)

32	  Capital Management
	 The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern,